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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 Item 1. Financial Statements
 INERGY, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARY
 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
 

   

March 31, 2005
(Unaudited)

  

September 30,
2004

 
   (In Thousands)  
Assets          
Current assets:          

Cash   $ 26,529  $ 2,256 
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $3,529,000 and $1,078,000 at March 31, 2005 and

September 30, 2004, respectively    118,927   49,441 
Inventories    33,783   56,404 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    16,360   5,494 
Assets from price risk management activities    6,021   23,015 

    
Total current assets    201,620   136,610 

Property, plant and equipment, at cost:          
Land and buildings    63,429   20,246 
Office furniture and equipment    19,916   10,173 
Vehicles    64,748   32,719 
Tanks and plant equipment    442,126   189,519 

    
    590,219   252,657 

Less accumulated depreciation    (52,190)  (37,404)
    
Property, plant and equipment, net    538,029   215,253 

Intangible assets:          
Covenants not to compete    19,733   11,498 
Deferred financing costs    19,556   5,242 
Deferred acquisition costs    344   104 
Customer accounts    201,747   74,154 

    
    241,380   90,998 

Less accumulated amortization    (23,165)  (17,398)
    
Intangible assets, net    218,215   73,600 

Goodwill    207,908   78,128 

Other    2,547   228 
    
Total assets   $ 1,168,319  $ 503,819 
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INERGY, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARY
 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (continued)
 

   

March 31, 2005
(Unaudited)

  

September 30,
2004

 
   (In Thousands)  
Liabilities and partners’ capital          
Current liabilities:          

Accounts payable   $ 78,780  $ 54,621 
Accrued expenses    57,235   15,977 
Customer deposits    11,841   13,937 
Liabilities from price risk management activities    5,344   29,640 
Current portion of long-term debt    2,673   23,615 

    
Total current liabilities    155,873   137,790 

Long-term debt, less current portion    509,392   113,986 

Other long-term liabilities    2,746   —   

Partners’ capital:          
Common unitholders (26,254,645 and 17,626,506 units issued and outstanding as of

March 31, 2005 and September 30, 2004, respectively)    468,581   224,600 
Senior subordinated unitholders (5,478,568 units issued and outstanding)    28,622   25,352 
Junior subordinated unitholders (1,145,084 units issued and outstanding)    (1,526)  (2,296)
Non-managing general partner    4,631   4,387 

    
Total partners’ capital    500,308   252,043 
    
Total liabilities and partners’ capital   $ 1,168,319  $ 503,819 

    
 
See accompanying notes.
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INERGY, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARY
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In Thousands, Except Per Unit Data)

(unaudited)
 

   

Three Months Ended March 31,

  

Six Months Ended March 31,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Revenue:                  

Propane   $ 356,232  $ 167,422  $ 580,708  $ 288,247 
Other    58,196   10,646   91,185   22,403 

      
    414,428   178,068   671,893   310,650 

Cost of product sold (excluding depreciation and amortization as shown below)                  
Propane    243,402   126,346   416,045   216,375 
Other    34,513   1,402   54,647   6,838 

      
    277,915   127,748   470,692   223,213 
      
Gross profit    136,513   50,320   201,201   87,437 
Expenses:                  

Operating and administrative    59,187   20,188   93,977   40,487 
Depreciation and amortization    12,383   4,958   21,229   9,676 

      
Operating income (loss)    64,943   25,174   85,995   37,274 

Other income (expense):                  
Interest expense    (10,405)   (1,471)  (13,874)  (4,367)
Write-off of deferred financing costs    —     (1,216)  (6,990)  (1,216)
Make whole premium charge    —     (17,949)  —     (17,949)
Swap value received    —     949   —     949 
Gain (loss) on sale of property, plant and equipment    (73)   (325)  100   (279)
Finance charges    676   238   912   353 
Other    94   42   151   78 

      
Income before income taxes    55,235   5,442   66,294   14,843 

Provision for income taxes    276   20   334   51 
      
Net income   $ 54,959  $ 5,422  $ 65,960  $ 14,792 

      
Partners’ interest information for the three and six months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004:                  
Non-managing general partners’ interest in net income   $ 5,001  $ 109  $ 5,798  $ 296 

      
Limited partners’ interest in net income:                  

Common unit interest   $ 39,887  $ 3,492  $ 46,441  $ 8,740 
Senior subordinated unit interest    8,330   1,569   11,349   4,960 
Junior subordinated unit interest    1,741   252   2,372   796 

      
Total limited partners’ interest in net income   $ 49,958  $ 5,313  $ 60,162  $ 14,496 

      
Net income per limited partner unit:                  

Basic   $ 1.52  $ 0.24  $ 2.07  $ 0.70 

      
Diluted   $ 1.49  $ 0.23  $ 2.03  $ 0.68 

      
Weighted average limited partners’ units outstanding:                  

Basic    32,856   22,401   29,042   20,855 

      
Diluted    33,498   22,877   29,645   21,320 

      
 
See accompanying notes.
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INERGY, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARY
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PARTNERS’ CAPITAL
(In Thousands)

(unaudited)
 

   

Common
Unit

Capital

  

Senior
Subordinated
Unit Capital

  

Junior
Subordinated
Unit Capital

  

Non-Managing
General Partner

and Affiliate

  

Total
Partners’
Capital

 
Balance at September 30, 2004   $224,600  $ 25,352  $ (2,296) $ 4,387  $252,043 

Net proceeds from issuance of common units    230,171   —     —     —     230,171 
Distributions    (32,671)  (8,088)  (1,603)  (5,555)  (47,917)
Comprehensive income:                      

Net income    46,441   11,349   2,372   5,798   65,960 
Foreign currency translation    39   9   2   1   51 

                   
Comprehensive income                    66,011 

       
Balance at March 31, 2005   $468,580  $ 28,622  $ (1,525) $ 4,631  $500,308 
       
 
See accompanying notes.
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INERGY, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARY
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In Thousands)

(unaudited)
 

   

Six Months Ended
March 31,

 

   

2005

  

2004

 
Operating activities          
Net income   $ 65,960  $ 14,792 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:          

Depreciation    15,008   6,970 
Amortization    6,221   2,706 
Amortization of deferred financing costs    832   813 
Write-off of deferred financing costs    6,990   1,216 
Provision for doubtful accounts    1,145   311 
Make whole premium charge    —     17,949 
(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment    (100)  279 
Net asset (liabilities) from price risk management activities    (7,304)  (461)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects from acquisitions:          

Accounts receivable    (43,539)  (36,800)
Inventories    49,184   23,524 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets    5,837   (1,433)
Accounts payable    (5,215)  20,984 
Accrued expenses    12,077   (3,643)
Customer deposits    (38,215)  (9,573)

    
Net cash provided by operating activities    68,881   37,634 

Investing activities          
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired    (574,949)  (25,522)
Purchases of property, plant and equipment    (20,865)  (6,449)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment    1,331   1,176 
    
Net cash used in investing activities    (594,483)  (30,795)
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INERGY, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARY
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (continued)
(In Thousands)

(unaudited)
 

   

Six Months Ended
March 31,

 

   

2005

  

2004

 
Financing activities          
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt   $1,309,000  $ 202,061 
Principal payments on long-term debt    (937,844)  (252,667)
Deferred financing costs incurred    (22,830)  (48)
Payment of make whole premium charge    —     (17,949)
Contribution from non-managing general partner    —     1,790 
Distributions    (28,673)  (17,343)
Net proceeds from issuance of Common Units    230,171   83,443 
    
Net cash provided by financing activities    549,824   (713)
    
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash    51   3 
    
Net increase (decrease) in cash    24,273   6,129 
Cash at beginning of period    2,256   3,528 
    
Cash at end of period   $ 26,529  $ 9,657 

    
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information          
Cash paid during the period for interest   $ 5,207  $ 3,657 

    
Supplemental schedule of noncash investing and financing activities          
Acquisition of NGL business through the issuance of obligations   $ —    $ 1,970 

    
Additions to covenants not to compete through the issuance of noncompete obligations   $ 6,055  $ 1,432 

    
Increase (decrease) in the fair value of long-term debt and the related interest rate swap   $ (2,746) $ (316)

    
Distributions declared to be paid subsequent to March 31, 2005   $ (19,244) $ —   
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INERGY, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARY
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (continued)
(In Thousands)

(unaudited)
 

   

Six Months Ended
March 31,

 

   

2005

  

2004

 
Acquisitions of retail propane companies, net of cash acquired:          

Current assets   $ 71,316  $ 2,553 
Property, plant and equipment    318,151   21,899 
Intangible assets    135,828   4,879 
Goodwill    129,781   2,319 
Other assets    1,359   —   
Current liabilities    (75,431)  (4,697)
Non-compete liabilities    (6,055)  (1,431)

    
   $574,949  $25,522 

    
 
See accompanying notes.
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INERGY, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARY
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

 
Note 1 – Organization and Basis of Presentation
 
Organization
 The consolidated financial statements of Inergy, L.P. (the “Company”) include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiary Inergy Propane, LLC (the
“Operating Company”) which, collectively, are referred to as “Inergy.” Inergy Partners, LLC (the “Non-Managing General Partner”), a subsidiary of Inergy
Holdings, L.P. (“Holdings”) which was formerly Inergy Holdings, LLC, owns the Non-Managing General Partner interest representing an approximate 1.4%
unsubordinated general partner’s interest in the Company. Inergy GP, LLC, (the “Managing General Partner”), a wholly owned subsidiary of Holdings, has sole
responsibility for conducting our business and managing our operations. Holdings is a holding company whose principal business, through its subsidiaries, is its
management of and ownership in Inergy, L.P. Holdings also directly owns the incentive distribution rights with respect to Inergy, L.P.
 
Basis of Presentation
 The financial information as of March 31, 2005 and for the three-month and six-month periods ended March 31, 2005 and 2004 contained herein is
unaudited. The Company believes this information has been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States for interim
financial information and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. The Company also believes this information includes all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring
adjustments) necessary to present fairly the financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the periods then ended. The retail distribution business is
largely seasonal due to propane’s primary use as a heating source in residential and commercial buildings. Accordingly, the results of operations for the three-
month and six-month periods ended March 31, 2005 and 2004 are not indicative of the results of operations that may be expected for the entire year.
 

The accompanying financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of Inergy, L.P. and subsidiary and the
notes thereto included in Form 10-K as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission for the year ended September 30, 2004.
 
Note 2 – Accounting Policies
 Financial Instruments and Price Risk Management
 Inergy, through its wholesale operations, holds propane inventory, sells propane to various propane users, retailers, and resellers and offers price risk
management services to these customers as part of its marketing and distribution operations. Inergy’s wholesale operations also sell propane to energy marketers
and dealers and therefore Inergy enters into fixed price forward purchase and sales contracts. Derivative financial instruments used in connection with these
activities are accounted for using the mark-to-market method in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 133, “Accounting for
Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities”. Inergy’s overall objective for entering into such derivative financial instruments, including those designated as
fair value hedges of
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INERGY, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARY
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

 
Note 2 – Accounting Policies (continued)
 
Inergy’s inventory positions, is to manage its exposure to fluctuations in commodity prices and changes in the fair market value of its inventories as well as to
ensure an adequate physical supply will be available.
 

SFAS No. 133 requires recognition of all derivative instruments in the balance sheets and measures them at fair value. Certain of Inergy’s commodity
derivative financial instruments have been designated as hedges of selected inventory positions, and qualify as fair value or cash flow hedges, as defined in SFAS
No. 133. For derivative instruments designated as hedges, Inergy uses regression analysis and the dollar offset method to formally assess, both at the hedge
contract’s inception and on an ongoing basis, whether the hedge contract is highly effective in offsetting changes in fair value or variability in cash flow of hedged
items. Changes in the fair value of derivative instruments designated as fair value or cash flow hedges are reported in the balance sheet as price risk management
assets or liabilities. Changes in the fair value of derivative that qualifies as a cash flow hedge are recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income until
earnings are effected by the variability in cash flows of the designated hedged item. The ineffective portions of hedging derivatives are recognized immediately in
cost of product sold.
 

During the three months and six months ended March 31, 2005, Inergy recognized a net loss of $0.1 million and a net loss of $0.8 million, respectively,
related to the ineffective portion of its hedging instruments and net losses of $0.0 million and $0.1 million, respectively, related to the portion of the hedging
instruments Inergy excluded from its assessment of hedge effectiveness. Changes in the fair value of derivative instruments that are not designated as hedges are
recorded in current period earnings in accordance with SFAS No. 133.
 

The cash flow impact of financial instruments is reflected as cash flows from operating activities in the consolidated statements of cash flows.
 

Furthermore, Inergy has elected to use the special hedge accounting rules in SFAS No. 133 and hedge the fair value of certain of its inventory positions,
whereby the hedged inventory is marked to market. Changes in the fair value of the hedge and the hedged item are recorded as a component of costs of products
sold.
 
Revenue Recognition
 Propane sales are recognized at the time product is shipped or delivered to the customer. Other revenues include: gas processing and fractionation fees that
are recognized upon delivery of the product; other liquids that are recognized at the time product is shipped or delivered to the customer; the sale of propane
appliances and equipment that is recognized at the time of sale or installation; and revenue from repairs and maintenance that is recognized upon completion of
the service. All revenue is recognized pursuant to existing arrangements and fixed prices. Collectibility is reasonably assured as deliveries cease on past due
accounts.
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INERGY, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARY
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

 
Note 2 – Accounting Policies (continued)
 
Expense Classification
 Cost of product sold consists of tangible products sold including all propane and other natural gas liquids sold and all propane-related appliances sold.
Operating and administrative expenses consist of all expenses incurred by us other than those described in cost of products sold and depreciation and
amortization. Certain of our operating and administrative expenses and depreciation and amortization are incurred in the distribution of our product sales, but are
not included in cost of product sold.
 
Use of Estimates
 The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported
amounts of revenues and expenses during the year. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
 
Inventories
 Inventories for retail operations, which mainly consist of propane gas and other liquids, are stated at the lower of cost or market and are computed using the
average-cost method or on a first-in, first-out basis. Wholesale propane inventories are stated at the lower of cost, determined by either using the average-cost or
first-in, first-out method versus the market unless designated as being hedged by forward sales contracts. Wholesale propane inventories being hedged and carried
at market at March 31, 2005 and September 30, 2004 amount to $5.1 million and $40.7 million, respectively.
 

Inventories consist of (in thousands):
 

   

March 31,
2005

  

September 30,
2004

Propane gas and other liquids   $ 24,956  $ 53,295
Appliances, parts and supplies    8,827   3,109
     
   $ 33,783  $ 56,404
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INERGY, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARY
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

 
Note 2 – Accounting Policies (continued)
 
Income Per Unit
 Basic net income per limited partner unit is computed by dividing net income, after considering the Non-Managing General Partner’s interest, by the
weighted average number of common and subordinated units outstanding. Diluted net income per limited partner unit is computed by dividing net income, after
considering the Non-Managing General Partner’s interest, by the weighted average number of common and subordinated units outstanding and the dilutive effect
of unit options granted under the long-term incentive plan. All limited partnership units and per limited partner unit amounts have been restated to reflect the two-
for-one split which was effective January 12, 2004. See Note 4, Two-For-One Unit Split. The following table presents the calculation of basic and dilutive net
income per limited partner unit (in thousands, except per unit data):
 

   

Three Months Ended
March 31,

  

Six Months Ended
March 31,

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

Numerator:                 
Net income   $54,959  $ 5,422  $65,960  $14,792
Less: Non-Managing General Partner’s interest in net income    5,001   109   5,798   296

         
Limited partners’ interest in net income – basic and diluted   $49,958  $ 5,313  $60,162  $14,496

         
Denominator:                 

Weighted average limited partners’ units outstanding – basic    32,856   22,401   29,042   20,855
Effect of dilutive unit options outstanding    642   476   603   465

         
Weighted average limited partners’ units outstanding – dilutive    33,498   22,877   29,645   21,320

         
Net income per limited partner unit:                 

Basic   $ 1.52  $ 0.24  $ 2.07  $ 0.70

         
Diluted   $ 1.49  $ 0.23  $ 2.03  $ 0.68
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INERGY, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARY
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

 
Note 2 – Accounting Policies (continued)
 
Accounting for Unit-Based Compensation
 Inergy has a unit-based employee compensation plan, which is accounted for under the recognition and measurement principles of APB Opinion No. 25,
“Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees” for all periods presented and presents the fair value method pro forma disclosures required under the provisions of
SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” as amended by SFAS No. 148 “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation – Transition and
Disclosure.” No unit-based employee compensation cost is reflected in net income, as all options granted under the plan had an exercise price equal to the market
value of the underlying common units on the date of grant. The following table illustrates the effect on net income and net income per limited partner unit as if
Inergy had applied the fair value recognition provisions of SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” to unit-based employee compensation.
For purposes of pro forma disclosures, the estimated fair value of an option is amortized to expense over the option’s vesting period. Inergy’s pro forma
information for each of the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2005 and 2004 is as follows (in thousands, except per unit data):
 

   

Three Month Ended
March 31,

  

Six months ended
March 31,

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

Net income as reported   $54,959  $5,422  $65,960  $14,792
Deduct: Total unit-based employee compensation expense determined under fair value method for all awards    63   52   127   111
         
Pro forma net income   $54,896  $5,370  $65,833  $14,681

         
Deduct: Non-managing general partners’ interest in net income (loss)   $ 5,001  $ 109  $ 5,798  $ 296
         
Pro forma limited partners’ interest in net income for the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2005 and 2004   $49,895  $5,261  $60,035  $14,385

         
Net income per limited partner unit:                 

Basic – as reported   $ 1.52  $ 0.24  $ 2.07  $ 0.70

         
Basic – pro forma   $ 1.52  $ 0.23  $ 2.07  $ 0.69

         
Pro forma net income per limited partner unit:                 

Diluted – as reported   $ 1.49  $ 0.23  $ 2.03  $ 0.68

         
Diluted – pro forma   $ 1.49  $ 0.23  $ 2.03  $ 0.67
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INERGY, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARY
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

 
Note 2 – Accounting Policies (continued)
 
Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
 On December 16, 2004, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 123 (revised
2004), Share-Based Payment, which is a revision of SFAS No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation. SFAS 123(R) supersedes APB Opinion No. 25,
Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees, and amends FASB Statement No. 95, Statement of Cash Flows. Generally, the approach in SFAS No. 123(R) is similar
to the approach described in SFAS No. 123. However, SFAS No. 123(R) requires all share-based payments to employees, including grants of employee stock
options, to be recognized in the income statement based on their fair values. Pro forma disclosure is no longer an alternative.
 

SFAS No. 123(R) must be adopted no later than October 1, 2005. Early adoptions will be permitted in periods in which financial statements have not yet
been issued. We expect to adopt SFAS No. 123(R) on October 1, 2005.
 

SFAS No. 123(R) permits public companies to adopt its requirements using one of two methods:
 A “modified prospective” method in which compensation cost is recognized beginning with the effective date (a) based on the requirements of SFAS

No. 123(R) for all share-based payments granted after the effective date and (b) based on the requirements of SFAS No. 123 for all awards granted to
employees prior to effective date of SFAS No. 123(R) that remain unvested as of the effective date.

 A “modified retrospective” method which includes the requirements of the modified prospective described above, but also permits entities to restate
based on the amounts previously recognized under SFAS No. 123 for purposes of pro forma disclosures either (a) all prior periods presented or (b) prior
interim periods of the year of adoption.

 
The company plans to adopt SFAS No. 123(R) using the modified prospective method.

 
As permitted by SFAS No. 123, the Company currently accounts for share-based payments to employees using Opinion 25’s intrinsic value method and, as

such, generally recognizes no compensation cost for employee stock options. Accordingly, the adoption of SFAS No. 123(R)’s fair value method will not have a
significant impact on our results of operations, and it will not have a significant impact on our overall financial position. The impact of adoption of SFAS No.
123(R) cannot be predicted at this time because it will depend on levels of share-based payments granted in the future. However, had we adopted SFAS No.
123(R) in prior periods, the impact of that standard would have approximated the impact of SFAS No. 123 as described in the disclosure of pro forma net income
and earnings per share in the footnotes to the consolidated financial statements.
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INERGY, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARY
 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

 
Note 2 – Accounting Policies (continued)
 

SFAS No. 151, “Inventory Costs, an amendment of ARB No. 43, Chapter 4,” amends the existing standard that provides guidance on accounting for
inventory costs and specifically clarifies that abnormal amounts of costs should be recognized as period costs. This statement is effective for the fiscal year
beginning after June 15, 2005. The adoption of SFAS No. 151 is not expected to have a material effect on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.
 

SFAS No. 153, “Exchanges of Nonmonetary Assets, an amendment of APB Opinion No. 29, Accounting for Nonmonetary Transactions” eliminates the
narrow exception for nonmonetary exchanges of similar productive assets and replaces it with a broader exception for exchanges of nonmonetary assets that do
not have commercial substance. Further, the amendments made by SFAS No. 153 are based on the principle that exchanges of nonmonetary assets should be
measured based on the fair value of the assets exchanged. Previously, Opinion No. 29 required that the accounting for an exchange of a productive asset for a
similar productive asset or an equivalent interest in the same or similar productive asset should be based on the recorded amount of the asset relinquished. The
statement is effective for nonmonetary asset exchanges occurring in fiscal periods beginning after June 15, 2005. Earlier application is permitted for nonmonetary
asset exchanges in fiscal periods beginning after the date of issuance. The provisions of this statement shall be applied prospectively. The adoption of SFAS No.
153 is not expected to have a material effect on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.
 
Note 3 – Long-Term Debt
 Long-term debt consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

   

March 31,
2005

  

September 30,
2004

Credit agreement   $ 81,500  $ 132,153
Senior unsecured notes    422,254   —  
Obligations under noncompetition agreements and notes to

former owners of businesses acquired    8,311   5,446
Other    —     2
     
    512,065   137,601
Less current portion    2,673   23,615
     
   $509,392  $ 113,986
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Note 3 – Long-Term Debt (continued)
 

Effective in December 2004, the Company executed a new credit agreement with its existing lenders in addition to others. The credit agreement consists of
a $250.0 million revolving acquisition facility and a $75.0 million working capital facility. We have the option to use up to $25.0 million of available borrowing
capacity from our revolving acquisition facility for working capital purposes. The credit agreement expires in December 2009 and is guaranteed by all of our
domestic subsidiaries. The proceeds of the new credit agreement were used to repay the outstanding balance of the existing credit agreement. This resulted in the
write-off of deferred financing costs associated with the existing credit agreement of $1.5 million.
 

We are required to reduce the principal outstanding on the revolving working capital line of credit to $5 million or less for a minimum of 30 consecutive
days during the period commencing March 1 and ending September 30. At September 30, 2004, we were required to reduce the principal outstanding on the
revolving working capital line of credit to $4 million or less for a minimum of 30 consecutive days during the period commencing March 1 and ending September
30. As such $4 million of the outstanding balance at September 30, 2004 has been classified as long-term liabilities in the accompanying consolidated balance
sheets. At March 31, 2005 and September 30, 2004, the total balance outstanding under the existing credit agreements was $81.5 million and $132.2 million,
respectively, including $0.0 million and $26.4 million, respectively, under the working capital facilities. The prime rate and Eurodollar plus the applicable spreads
were between 5.48% and 7.00% at March 31, 2005, and between 3.77% and 4.75% at September 30, 2004, for all outstanding debt under the credit agreement.
 

The credit agreements contain several covenants which, among other things, require the maintenance of various financial performance ratios, restrict the
payment of distributions to unitholders, and require financial reports to be submitted periodically to the financial institutions. Unused borrowings under the credit
agreements amounted to $225.7 million and $162.2 million at March 31, 2005 and September 30, 2004, respectively.
 

In December 2004, we entered into a 364-day credit facility and borrowed $375.0 million under this facility. The borrowings under this facility were used
to finance part of the Star Gas Propane acquisition and related expenses. The 364-day credit facility was guaranteed by all of our domestic subsidiaries and was
secured on an equal basis with our revolving credit facilities. The borrowings under this facility were permanently repaid with the net proceeds from our offering
of senior unsecured notes and the 364-day facility was terminated. This resulted in the write-off of deferred financing costs associated with the 364-day facility of
$5.5 million.
 

On December 22, 2004, the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Inergy Finance Corp., completed a private placement of $425 million in aggregate
principal amount of 6.875% senior unsecured notes due 2014 (the “Senior Notes”). The senior unsecured notes contain covenants similar to the credit agreement.
The net proceeds from the Senior Notes were used to repay all amounts drawn under the 364-day credit facility, with the $39.9 million balance of the net proceeds
being applied to the revolving acquisition credit facility.
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Note 3 – Long-Term Debt (continued)
 

The notes represent senior unsecured obligations and rank pari passu in right of payment with all of our other present and future senior indebtedness. The
senior unsecured notes are jointly and severally guaranteed by all current domestic subsidiaries. The notes have certain call features which allow us to redeem the
notes at specified prices based on date redeemed.
 

In the quarter ending March 2005, the Company entered into four interest rate swap agreements scheduled to mature in December 2014, each designed to
hedge $25 million in underlying fixed rate senior unsecured notes, in order to manage interest rate risk exposure. These swap agreements, which expire on the
same date as the maturity date of the related senior unsecured notes, require the counterparty to pay us an amount based on the stated fixed interest rate on the
notes due every six months. In exchange, we are required to make semi-annual floating interest rate payments on the same dates to the counterparty based on an
annual interest rate equal to the 6 month LIBOR interest rate plus spreads between 1.95% and 2.20% applied to the same notional amount of $100 million. The
swap agreements have been recognized as fair value hedges. Amounts to be received or paid under the agreements are accrued and recognized over the life of the
agreements as an adjustment to interest expense. We recognized the approximate $2.7 million decrease in the fair market value of the related senior unsecured
notes at March 31, 2005 with a corresponding decrease in the fair value of its interest rate swaps, which are recorded in other non-current liabilities.
 

The aggregate amounts of principal to be paid on the outstanding long-term debt during the next five years ending March 31 and thereafter, are as follows,
in thousands of dollars:
 

2006   $ 2,673
2007    2,059
2008    1,823
2009    642
2010    81,817
Thereafter    423,051
   
   $512,065

   
 

In June 2002, we entered into a note purchase agreement with a group of institutional lenders pursuant to which we issued $85.0 million aggregate
principal amount of senior secured notes with a weighted average interest rate of 9.07% and a weighted average maturity of 5.9 years. The senior secured notes
consisted of the following: $35 million principal amount of 8.85% senior secured notes with a 5-year maturity, $25.0 million principal amount of 9.10% senior
secured notes with a 6-year maturity, and $25.0 million principal amount of 9.34% senior secured notes with a 7-year maturity. The net proceeds from these
senior secured notes were used to repay a portion of the amount outstanding under the credit facility. The funds from a public unit offering, together with net new
borrowings under the revolving credit facility were used to repay in full $85.0 million aggregate principal amount of senior
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Note 3 – Long-Term Debt (continued)
 
secured notes, plus a make whole premium charge of approximately $17.9 million in January 2004. All related interest rate swap agreements were cancelled in
conjunction with the repayment of $85 million of senior secured notes. The make whole premium charge of $17.9 million was recorded as a charge to earnings in
the quarter ended March 31, 2004 together with the write-off of the $1.2 million deferred financing costs associated with the senior secured notes, partially offset
by a $0.9 million gain from the cancellation of the interest rate swaps.
 

In August 2002, the “Operating Company” entered into two interest rate swap agreements each designed to hedge $10 million in underlying fixed rate
senior secured notes, in order to manage interest rate risk exposure. In October 2002, the Operating Company entered into three additional interest rate swap
agreements each designed to hedge $5 million in underlying fixed rate senior secured notes. In January 2004, all interest rate swap agreements were cancelled in
conjunction with the repayment of $85 million of senior secured notes.
 

At March 31, 2005, the Company was in compliance with all of its debt covenants.
 
Note 4 – Two-for-One Unit Split
 On December 10, 2003, the Board of Directors of our Managing General Partner declared a two-for-one split of the outstanding common and subordinated
units. The split entitled unitholders of record at the close of business on January 2, 2004 to receive one additional unit for each unit held as of such date. The
distribution was made on January 12, 2004. The effect of the split was to double the number of all outstanding units and to reduce by half the minimum quarterly
per unit distribution and the targeted distribution levels. All common and subordinated unit amounts and per unit amounts have been restated to reflect the two-
for-one split.
 
Note 5 – Partner’s Capital
 In December 2004, we issued 3,568,139 Common Units to unrelated third parties resulting in proceeds of $91.0 million. These proceeds were obtained to
partially fund the acquisition of Star Gas Propane, L.P.
 

Also in December 2004, we issued 4,400,000 Common Units in a public offering, resulting in proceeds of $121.3 million, net of underwriter’s discount,
commission, and offering expenses. These funds were used to repay borrowings under our credit agreement.
 

In January 2005, the underwriters of the December 2004 4,400,000 Common Unit offering exercised their overallotment provision and we issued 660,000
common units in a follow-on offering, resulting in proceeds of approximately $17.9 million, net of underwriters’ discounts, commissions, and offering expenses.
These funds were used to repay borrowings under our credit agreement.
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Note 5 – Partner’s Capital (continued)
 
Quarterly Distributions of Available Cash
 On February 14, 2005, a quarterly distribution of $0.475 per limited partner unit was paid to its unitholders of record on February 7, 2005 with respect to
the first fiscal quarter of 2005, which totaled $17.6 million. On March 10, 2005, we declared a distribution of $0.50 per limited partner unit to be distributed on
May 13, 2005 to unitholders of record on May 6, 2005, for a total distribution of $19.2 million with respect to second fiscal quarter of 2005. This distribution is
reflected in the balance sheet as a distribution payable as of March 31, 2005.
 

On November 12, 2004, a quarterly distribution of $0.425 per limited partner unit was paid to its unitholders of record on November 5, 2004 with respect
to the fourth fiscal quarter of 2004, which totaled $11.1 million.
 

We distributed $0.385 per limited partner unit on November 14, 2003 to unitholders of record on November 7, 2003, for a total distribution of $7.8 million
with respect to its fourth fiscal quarter of 2003. On February 13, 2004, Inergy distributed $0.395 per limited partner unit to its unitholders of record on February
6, 2004, for a total distribution of $9.5 million with respect to its first fiscal quarter of 2004.
 
Note 6 – Commitments and Contingencies
 We periodically enter into agreements to purchase fixed quantities of propane at fixed prices with suppliers. At March 31, 2005, the total of these firm
purchase commitments was approximately $36.3 million.
 

At March 31, 2005, we were contingently liable for letters of credit outstanding totaling $17.8 million, which guarantee various transactions.
 

At December 31, 2004, our subsidiary, Star Gas Propane, L.P. was a named defendant in multiple federal securities class action lawsuits alleging that public
disclosures made by its former parent, Star Gas Partners, L.P., were in violation of various securities laws including Rule 10b-5. Star Gas Partners, L.P has agreed
to indemnify us for this liability. We do not expect this lawsuit to have a material effect on our results of operations or financial condition because we believe that
the claim is without merit. However, if the lawsuit was decided adversely to Star Gas Propane, L.P. and Star Gas Partners, L.P. was unable to fulfill its
indemnification obligation to us, this lawsuit could have a material effect on our results of operations or financial condition.
 

We are not currently a party to any material litigation. Our operations are subject to all operating hazards and risks normally incidental to handling, storing,
transporting and otherwise providing for use by consumers of combustible liquids such as propane. As a result, at any given time we are a defendant in various
legal proceedings and litigation arising in the ordinary course of business. We maintain insurance policies with insurers in amounts and with coverages and
deductibles as our managing general
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Note 6 – Commitments and Contingencies (continued)
 
partner believes are reasonable and prudent. However, we cannot assure that this insurance will be adequate to protect us from all material expenses related to
potential future claims for personal and property damage or that these levels of insurance will be available in the future at economical prices. In addition, the
occurrence of an explosion may have an adverse effect on the public’s desire to use our products.
 
Note 7 – Segments
 Our financial statements reflect two reportable segments: retail sales operations and wholesale sales operations. Retail sales operations include all retail
operations and transportation services. Wholesale sales operations include wholesale supply, marketing and distribution, and natural gas processing and NGL
fractionation operations. Results of operations for acquisitions that occurred during the six months ended March 31, 2005 are included in the retail sales operation
reportable segment. Revenues, gross profit and identifiable assets for each of our reportable segments are presented below.
 

The identifiable assets associated with each reportable segment include accounts receivable and inventories. The net asset/liability from price risk
management, as reported in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets, is related to the wholesale segment.
 

The following segment information is presented in thousands of dollars:
 

   

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

   

Retail
Sales

Operations

  

Wholesale
Sales

Operations

  

Intersegment
Eliminations

  

Total

Propane revenues   $248,757  $172,336  $ (64,861) $356,232
Distillate revenues    33,790   —     —     33,790
Fractionation and other midstream revenues    —     10,445   —     10,445
Transportation revenues    2,755   —     —     2,755
Propane-related appliance sales revenues    2,118   —     —     2,118
Retail service revenues    5,129   —     —     5,129
Rental service and other revenues    3,959   —     —     3,959
Gross profit    132,108   4,405   —     136,513
Identifiable assets    107,029   45,681   —     152,710
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Note 7 – Segments (continued)
 

   

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

   

Retail
Sales

Operations

  

Wholesale
Sales

Operations

  

Intersegment
Eliminations

  

Total

Propane revenues   $ 87,211  $128,589  $ (48,378) $167,422
Distillate revenues    421   —     —     421
Fractionation and other midstream revenues    —     5,519   —     5,519
Transportation revenues    2,160   —     —     2,160
Propane-related appliance sales revenues    1,068   —     —     1,068
Retail service revenues    807   —     —     807
Rental service and other revenues    671   —     —     671
Gross profit    44,125   6,195   —     50,320
Identifiable assets    30,691   42,386   —     73,077
 

   

Six Months Ended March 31, 2005

   

Retail
Sales

Operations

  

Wholesale
Sales

Operations

  

Intersegment
Eliminations

  

Total

Propane revenues   $370,667  $319,893  $ (109,852) $580,708
Distillate revenues    44,625   —     —     44,625
Fractionation and other midstream revenues    —     22,277   —     22,277
Transportation revenues    5,196   —     —     5,196
Propane-related appliance sales revenues    4,359   —     —     4,359
Retail service revenues    8,258   —     —     8,258
Rental service and other revenues    6,470   —     —     6,470
Gross profit    191,533   10,079   (411)  201,201
Identifiable assets    107,029   45,681   —     152,710
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Note 7 – Segments (continued)
 

   

Six Months Ended March 31, 2004

   

Retail
Sales

Operations

  

Wholesale
Sales

Operations

  

Intersegment
Eliminations

  

Total

Propane revenues   $145,629  $218,475  $ (75,857) $288,247
Distillate revenues    874   —     —     874
Fractionation and other midstream revenues    —     11,314   —     11,314
Transportation revenues    3,865   —     —     3,865
Propane-related appliance sales revenues    2,736   —     —     2,736
Retail service revenues    1,914   —     —     1,914
Rental service and other revenues    1,700   —     —     1,700
Gross profit    76,551   11,496   (610)  87,437
Identifiable assets    30,691   42,386   —     73,077
 
Note 8 – Business Acquisitions
 In November 2004, we acquired the propane assets of Moulton Gas Service, Inc., headquartered in Wapakoneta, OH. In December 2004,we acquired Star
Gas Propane, L.P. headquartered in Stamford, CT and the propane assets of Northwest Propane, Inc, headquartered in Holly, MI. The aggregate purchase price for
these acquisitions, net of cash acquired was $574.9 million.
 

The operating results for these acquisitions are included in our consolidated results of operations from the dates of acquisition through March 31, 2005.
 

The purchase price of Star Gas Propane, L.P. approximated $486 million, net of cash acquired. In connection with the acquisition, we entered into a 364-
day credit facility and borrowed $375.0 million under this facility on December 17, 2004. On December 22, 2004, the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary,
Inergy Finance Corp., completed a private placement of $425 million in aggregate principal amount of 6.875% senior unsecured notes due 2014 (the “Senior
Notes”). We used the net proceeds from the $425 million private placement of Senior Notes to repay all amounts drawn under the 364-day credit facility, with the
$39.9 million balance of the net proceeds being applied to the revolving acquisition credit facility. We also issued 3,568,139 Common Units to unrelated third
parties to partially fund the acquisition. The allocation of the total consideration for the Star Gas Propane, L.P. acquisition is as follows (in millions):
 

Current assets, net of cash acquired   $ 54.6 
Property, plant and equipment    282.4 
Intangible assets    108.1 
Goodwill    92.3 
Other assets    1.4 
Current liabilities    (52.0)
Non-compete liabilities    (1.1)
   
   $485.7 
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Note 8 – Business Acquisitions (continued)
 

The purchase price allocation has been prepared on a preliminary basis, and changes are expected when the appraisals are completed and additional
information becomes available.
 

The following unaudited pro forma data summarizes the results of operations for the periods indicated as if the Star Gas Propane, L.P. acquisition had been
completed October 1, 2003 and 2004, the beginning of the 2004 and 2005 fiscal years. Star Gas Propane, L.P. meets the criteria of a significant subsidiary. Pro
forma information is not presented for other acquisitions as they do not qualify as significant subsidiaries. The pro forma data give effect to actual operating
results prior to the acquisition and adjustments to interest expense, customers accounts amortization expense and depreciation expense. These pro forma amounts
do not purport to be indicative of the results that would have been obtained if the acquisitions had occurred on October 1, 2003 and 2004 or that will be obtained
in the future.
 

   

Three month period ended

  

Six month period ended

   

March 31,
2005

  

March 31,
2004

  

March 31,
2005

  

March 31,
2004

Revenue   $ 414,428  $ 321,689  $730,615  $556,218
Net Income    54,960   25,208   56,935   42,747
Pro forma net income per limited partner unit:                 

Basic - pro forma   $ 1.67  $ 1.13  $ 1.96  $ 2.05

         
Diluted - pro forma   $ 1.64  $ 1.10  $ 1.92  $ 2.01
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation
 Our “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” should be read in conjunction with the accompanying
consolidated financial statements and “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in the Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2004 of Inergy, L.P.
 

The statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q that are not historical facts, including most importantly, those statements preceded by, or that include
the words “may”, “believes”, “expects”, “anticipates” or the negation thereof, or similar expressions, constitute “forward-looking statements” within the meaning
of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements that: (i) we believe our
wholesale supply, marketing and distribution business complements our retail distribution business, (ii) we expect recovery of goodwill through future cash flows
associated with acquisitions, and (iii) we believe that anticipated cash from operations and borrowings under our credit facility will be sufficient to meet our
liquidity needs for the foreseeable future. Such forward-looking statements involve risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results,
performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking
statements. Such factors include, but are not limited to, the following: weather in our area of operations; market price of propane; availability of financing;
changes in, or failure to comply with, government regulations; the costs, uncertainties and other effects of legal and administrative proceedings and other risks
and uncertainties detailed in our Securities and Exchange Commission filings. For those statements, we claim the protection of the safe harbor for forward-
looking statements contained in the Reform Act. We will not undertake and specifically decline any obligation to publicly release the result of any revisions to
any forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date of such statements or to reflect events or circumstances after anticipated or
unanticipated events.
 
Overview
 We are a rapidly growing retail and wholesale propane marketing and distribution business. We also own, as part of our wholesale and supply operations,
an NGL business in California, which includes natural gas processing, NGL fractionation, NGL rail and truck terminals, bulk storage, trucking and marketing
operations. We have grown primarily through acquisitions of retail propane operations. Since the inception of Inergy’s predecessor in 1996, Inergy has acquired
45 propane businesses. Inergy further intends to pursue its growth objectives through, among other things, future acquisitions, maintaining a high percentage of
retail sales to residential customers, operating in attractive markets and focusing its operations under established, locally recognized trade names.
 

In November 2004, we acquired the propane assets of Moulton Gas Service, Inc., headquartered in Wapakoneta, OH. In December 2004, we acquired Star
Gas Propane, L.P. headquartered in Stamford, CT and the propane assets of Northwest Propane, Inc, headquartered in Holly, MI.
 

The operating results for Star Gas Propane, L.P. from December 1, 2004 are included in our consolidated results of operations. The operating results of
Moulton Gas Service, Inc. and Northwest Propane, Inc. are included in our consolidated results of operations from the dates of acquisition.
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The purchase price of Star Gas Propane, L.P. approximated $486 million, net of cash acquired. In connection with the acquisition, we entered into a 364-
day credit facility and borrowed $375.0 million under this facility on December 17, 2004. On December 22, 2004, we, together with our wholly-owned
subsidiary, Inergy Finance Corp., completed a private placement of $425 million in aggregate principal amount of the Issuers’ 6.875% senior unsecured notes due
2014 (the “Senior Notes”). We used the net proceeds from the $425 million private placement of Senior Notes to repay all amounts drawn under the 364-day
credit facility, with the $39.9 million balance of the net proceeds being applied to the revolving acquisition credit facility. Inergy, L.P. also issued 3,568,139
common units to unrelated third parties to partially fund the acquisition.
 

Because a substantial portion of our propane is used in the weather-sensitive residential markets, the temperatures realized in our areas of operations,
particularly during the six-month peak heating season, have a significant effect on our financial performance. As a result, operating income is highest October
through March, and we generally experience net losses from April through September. In any given area, warmer-than-normal temperatures will tend to result in
reduced propane use, while sustained colder-than-normal temperatures will tend to result in greater propane use. Therefore, we use information on normal
temperatures in understanding how historical results of operations are affected by temperatures that are colder or warmer than normal and in preparing forecasts
of future operations, which are based on the assumption that normal weather will prevail in each of our operating regions. “Heating degree days” are a general
indicator of weather impacting propane usage and are calculated for any given period by adding the difference between 65 degrees and the average temperature of
each day in the period (if less than 65 degrees).
 

The retail propane business is a “margin-based” business where the level of profitability is largely dependent on the difference between sales prices and
product cost. The unit cost of propane is subject to volatile changes as a result of product supply or other market conditions. Propane unit cost changes can occur
rapidly over a short period of time and can impact margins as sales prices may not change as rapidly. There is no assurance that we will be able to fully pass on
product cost increases, particularly when product costs increase rapidly. We have generally been successful in passing on higher propane costs to our customers
and have historically maintained or increased our gross margin per gallon in periods of rising costs.
 

We believe our wholesale supply, marketing and distribution business complements our retail distribution business. Through our wholesale operations, we
distribute propane and also offer price risk management services to propane retailers, resellers and other related businesses as well as energy marketers and
dealers, through a variety of financial and other instruments. We engage in derivative transactions to reduce the effect of price volatility on our product costs and
to help ensure the availability of propane during periods of short supply.
 
Three Months Ended March 31, 2005 Compared to Three Months Ended March 31, 2004
 Volume. During the three months ended March 31, 2005, we sold 147.8 million retail gallons of propane, an increase of 91.1 million gallons, or 161% over
the 56.7 million retail gallons sold during the same three-month period in 2004. The increase in retail sales volume was principally due to the December 2004
acquisition of Star Gas Propane, L.P. and the thirteen other retail propane companies completed subsequent to December 31, 2004. Acquisition-related volume
accounted for approximately
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98.7 million gallons of this increase, with this increase partially offset by approximately 7.6 million lesser gallon sales as a result of customer conservation due to
higher propane sales prices in addition to warmer weather in the 2005 period. Higher selling prices were a result of an approximate 11% higher propane cost per
gallon on average for the three months ended March 31, 2005 compared to the same three-month period in 2004 and the weather in our areas of operations was
approximately 2.8% warmer in the three months ended March 31, 2005 compared to the same period in 2004.
 

Wholesale gallons delivered during the three months ended March 31, 2005 were 143.3 million gallons, as compared to 126.1 million gallons during the
same three-month period in 2004. This increase was primarily attributable to increased sales volumes and to a lesser extent, the acquisitions of Star Gas Propane,
L.P., and one other retail propane company where wholesale volumes exist.
 

Revenues. Revenues in the three months ended March 31, 2005 were $414.4 million, an increase of $236.3 million, or 133%, from $178.1 million during
the same three-month period in 2004.
 

Revenues from retail sales were $292.9 million in the three months ended March 31, 2005 (after elimination of sales to our wholesale operations), an
increase of $203.2 million, or 227%, compared to $89.7 million during the same three-month period in 2004. Retail propane revenues accounted for
approximately $160.6 million of this increase comprised of an increase of approximately $163.9 million from acquisition-related volume and an increase of
approximately $8.0 the result of higher selling prices with these increases partially offset approximately $11.3 from the lower sales volumes at our existing
locations discussed above. In addition to retail propane sales, these revenues consist of transportation revenues, distillate sales, tank rentals, appliance sales and
service income with these revenues increasing by approximately $42.6 primarily due to acquisitions.
 

Revenues from wholesale sales were $121.5 million in the three months ended March 31, 2005 (after elimination of sales to our retail operations), an
increase of $33.1 million, or 38%, compared to $88.4 million during the same three-month period in 2004. Approximately $14.9 million of this increase was
attributable to the higher per gallon selling price of propane, due to its higher cost, an increase of approximately $8.6 million due to two retail acquisitions with
wholesale operations, with the balance of the increase, approximately $9.6 million, the result of volume increases generated in our wholesale operations.
 

Cost of Product Sold. Retail cost of product sold in the three months ended March 31, 2005 was $161.1 million, an increase of $115.6 million, or 254%,
compared to $45.5 million during the same three-month period in 2004. Approximately $88.4 million of this increase was attributable to acquisition-related retail
propane sales. In addition, the higher average cost of propane resulted in increased cost of product of approximately $6.4 million offset by $6.0 million lesser cost
of product as a result of the lower propane volume sales at our existing locations. Other retail cost of product sales increased as a result of acquisitions and were
$27.6 million in the three months ended March 31, 2005, an increase of $26.8 million, compared to only $0.8 million in the prior year as a result of acquisitions.
The other retail cost of product sales is primarily distillate products which business is substantially a result of the acquisition of Star Gas Propane, L.P. Wholesale
cost of product sold in the three months ended March 31, 2005 was $116.8 million, an increase of $34.6 million or 42%, from wholesale cost of product sold of
$82.2 million during the same three-month period in 2004. Approximately $15.1 million of this increase was primarily related to the increased average cost of
propane in the three months ended March 31, 2005, an increase of $7.6 million due to two retail acquisitions with wholesale operations,
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with the balance of the increase, approximately $11.9 million, the result of the increased volumes experienced in our wholesale operations. Our cost of product
sold consists of tangible products sold including all propane and other natural gas liquids sold and all propane-related appliances sold. Other costs incurred in
conjunction with the distribution of these products are included in operating and administrative expenses and consist primarily of wages to delivery personnel and
delivery vehicle costs consisting of fuel costs, repair and maintenance and lease expense. These costs approximated $11.6 million and $5.8 million in the three
months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. In addition, the depreciation expense associated with the delivery vehicles is reported within depreciation
and amortization expense and amounted to $1.6 million and $1.1 million in the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. Since we include
these costs in our operating and administrative expenses rather than in cost of product sold, our results may not be comparable to other entities in our lines of
business.
 

Gross Profit. Retail gross profit was $131.8 million in the three months ended March 31, 2005 compared to $44.1 million during the same three-month
period in 2004. This increase of approximately $87.7 million was primarily attributable to an increase of approximately $71.9 million in retail propane gross
profit. This retail propane gross profit increase was the result of an increase in retail gallons sold as a result of acquisitions which accounted for approximately
$75.5 million of the increase in addition to an increase in margin per gallon at our existing locations which amounted to an increase of approximately $1.6
million. The volume decrease at our existing locations partially offset these increases by approximately $5.2 million. Other retail gross profits increased by
approximately $15.8 million with the increase attributable to acquisitions. Wholesale gross profit was $4.7 and $6.2 million, respectively, (after elimination of
gross profit attributable to our retail operations) in the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004. This decrease was primarily attributable to decreased
margins per gallon, partially offset by an increase in volume.
 

Operating and Administrative Expenses. Operating and administrative expenses increased to $59.2 million in the three months ended March 31, 2005 as
compared to $20.2 million in the same three-month period in 2004. The increase in our operating and administrative expenses were attributable to increases in
personnel expenses of $23.2 million, general operating expenses of $11.5 million including insurance, professional services and facility costs, and increased
vehicle costs of $4.3 million resulting primarily from acquisitions.
 

Depreciation and Amortization. Depreciation and amortization increased to $12.4 million in the three months ended March 31, 2005 from $5.0 million
during the same three-month period in 2004 as a result of retail propane acquisitions.
 

Interest Expense. Interest expense increased to $10.4 million in the three month period ended March 31, 2005 as compared to $1.5 million during the same
three-month period in 2004. Interest expense increased primarily due to an increase in the average debt outstanding including the additional financing related to
the acquisition of Star Gas Propane, L.P. and higher average interest rates.
 

Make Whole Premium Charge, Write-off of Deferred Financing Costs, and Swap Value Received. In January 2004, we repaid in full our $85.0 million
senior secured notes before their scheduled maturity dates. As such, we were required to pay an additional amount of approximately $17.9 million as a make-
whole payment which was recorded as a charge to earnings in the quarter ended March 31, 2004. We used proceeds from our January 2004 common unit offering
and borrowings from our bank credit
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facility for this repayment. In addition, we also recorded a charge to earnings of approximately $1.2 million in the quarter ended March 31, 2004, to write-off
deferred financing costs associated with the senior secured notes. Partially offsetting these charges was a $0.9 million gain from the cancellation of interest rate
swap agreements also associated with the Senior Notes.
 

Net Income. Net income increased to $55.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005 from $5.4 million in the same three-month period in 2004.
The increase in net income was attributable to the increases in retail and wholesale gross profit, together with the non-recurrence of the make-whole premium
charges in the 2004 period, partially offset by increases in operating and administrative expenses, depreciation and amortization, and interest expense, all
primarily the result of acquisitions.
 

EBITDA. For the three months ended March 31, 2005, income before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization was $78.0 million compared to $30.1
million during the same three-month period in 2004. The increase was primarily attributable to increased sales volumes due to acquisitions partially offset by an
increase in operating and administrative expenses. EBITDA is defined as income before taxes, plus net interest expense (inclusive of write-off of deferred
financing costs) and depreciation and amortization expense. EBITDA should not be considered an alternative to net income, income before income taxes, cash
flows from operating activities, or any other measure of financial performance calculated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles as those
items are used to measure operating performance, liquidity or ability to service debt obligations. We believe that EBITDA provides additional information for
evaluating our ability to make the minimum quarterly distribution and is presented solely as a supplemental measure. EBITDA, as we define it, may not be
comparable to EBITDA or similarly titled measures used by other corporations or partnerships.
 

   

Three Months Ended
March 31,

 

   

2005

  

2004

 
   (in thousands)  
EBITDA:          

Net income   $54,959  $ 5,422 
Interest expense, net    10,405   1,471 
Write-off of deferred financing costs    —     1,216 
Make whole premium charge    —     17,949 
Swap value received    —     (949)
Provision for income taxes    276   20 
Depreciation and amortization    12,383   4,958 

     
EBITDA   $78,023  $30,087 
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Six Months Ended March 31, 2005 Compared to Six Months Ended March 31, 2004
 Volume. During the six months ended March 31, 2005, we sold 221.1 million retail gallons of propane, an increase of 121.9 million gallons, or 123% over
the 99.2 million retail gallons sold during the same six-month period in 2004. The increase in retail sales volume was principally due to the December 2004
acquisition of Star Gas Propane, L.P. and the eighteen other retail propane companies completed subsequent to September 30, 2004. Acquisition-related volume
accounted for approximately 135.7 million gallons of this increase, partially offset by approximately 13.8 million lesser gallon sales as a result of customer
conservation due to higher propane sales prices and warmer weather. Higher selling prices were a result of an approximate 24% higher propane cost per gallon on
average for the six months ended March 31, 2005 compared to the same six-month period in 2004 and the weather in our areas of operations was approximately
2.0% warmer in the six months ended March 31, 2005 compared to the same period in 2004.
 

Wholesale gallons delivered during the six months ended March 31, 2005 was 268.6 million gallons, as compared to 236.3 million gallons during the same
six-month period in 2004. This increase was primarily attributable to increased sales volumes and to a lesser extent, the acquisitions of Star Gas Propane, L.P.,
and one other retail propane company where wholesale volumes exists.
 

Revenues. Revenues in the six months ended March 31, 2005 were $671.9 million, an increase of $361.2 million, or 116%, from $310.7 million during the
same six-month period in 2004.
 

Revenues from retail sales were $433.3 million in the six months ended March 31, 2005 (after elimination of sales to our wholesale operations), an increase
of $281.3 million, or 185%, compared to $152.0 million during the same six-month period in 2004. Retail propane revenues accounted for approximately $223.5
million of this increase with approximately $224.6 million of this increase the result of the acquisition-related volume and an increase of approximately $18.5 the
result higher selling prices with these increases partially offset approximately $19.6 from the lower sales volumes at our existing locations discussed above. In
addition to retail propane sales, these revenues consist of transportation revenues, distillate sales, tank rentals, appliance sales and service income with these
revenues increasing by approximately $57.8 primarily due to acquisitions.
 

Revenues from wholesale sales were $238.6 million in the six months ended March 31, 2005 (after elimination of sales to our retail operations), an increase
of $79.9 million, or 50%, compared to $158.7 million during the same six-month period in 2004. Approximately $43.0 million of this increase was attributable to
the higher per gallon selling price of propane, due to its higher cost, an increase of approximately $13.9 million due to two retail acquisitions with wholesale
operations, with the balance of the increase, approximately $23.0 million, the result of volume increases generated in our wholesale operations.
 

Cost of Product Sold. Retail cost of product sold in the six months ended March 31, 2005 was $242.2 million, an increase of $166.2 million, or 219%,
compared to $76.0 million during the same six-month period in 2004. Approximately $124.1 million of this increase was attributable to acquisition-related retail
propane sales. In addition, the higher average cost of propane resulted in increased cost of product of approximately $16.0 million partially offset by $10.2
million lesser cost of product as a result of the lower propane volume sales at our existing locations. Other retail cost of product sales increased as a result of
acquisitions and were $39.1 million in the six months ended March 31, 2005, an increase
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of $36.3 million compared to only $2.8 million in the prior year as a result of acquisitions. The other retail cost of product sales is primarily distillate products
which business is all substantially a result of the acquisition of Star Gas Propane, L.P. Wholesale cost of product sold in the six months ended March 31, 2005
was $228.5 million, an increase of $81.3 million or 55%, from wholesale cost of product sold of $147.2 million during the same six-month period in 2004.
Approximately $44.2 million of this increase was primarily related to the increased average cost of propane in the six months ended March 31, 2005, an increase
of $12.7 million due to two retail acquisitions with wholesale operations, with the balance of the increase, approximately $24.4 million, the result of the increased
volumes experienced in our wholesale operations. Our cost of product sold consists of tangible products sold including all propane and other natural gas liquids
sold and all propane-related appliances sold. Other costs incurred in conjunction with the distribution of these products are included in operating and
administrative expenses and consist primarily of wages to delivery personnel and delivery vehicle costs consisting of fuel costs, repair and maintenance and lease
expense. These costs approximated $19.7 million and $10.8 million in the six months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. In addition, the depreciation
expense associated with the delivery vehicles is reported within depreciation and amortization expense and amounted to $3.1 million and $2.1 million in the six
months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. Since we include these costs in our operating and administrative expenses rather than in cost of product
sold, our results may not be comparable to other entities in our lines of business.
 

Gross Profit. Retail gross profit was $191.1 million in the six months ended March 31, 2005 compared to $76.0 million during the same six-month period
in 2004. This increase of approximately $115.1 million was primarily attributable to an increase of approximately $93.6 million in retail propane gross profit.
This retail propane gross profit increase was the result of an increase in retail gallons sold as a result of acquisitions which accounted for approximately $100.5
million of the increase as well as an increase in margin per gallon at our existing locations which amounted to an increase of approximately $2.6 million. The
volume decrease at our existing locations discussed above partially offset these increases by approximately $9.5 million. The remaining $21.5 million increase is
a result of an increase in other retail product sales attributable to acquisitions. Wholesale gross profit was $10.1 and $11.5 million, respectively, (after elimination
of gross profit attributable to our retail operations) in the six months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004. This $1.4 million decrease is primarily attributable to
decreased gross margin per gallon, partially offset by an increase in volume as discussed above.
 

Operating and Administrative Expenses. Operating and administrative expenses increased to $94.0 million in the six months ended March 31, 2005 as
compared to $40.5 million in the same six-month period in 2004. The increase in our operating and administrative expenses were attributable to increases in
personnel expenses of $31.9 million, general operating expenses of $15.4 million including insurance, professional services and facility costs, and increased
vehicle costs of $6.2 million resulting primarily from acquisitions.
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Depreciation and Amortization. Depreciation and amortization increased to $21.2 million in the six months ended March 31, 2005 from $9.7 million during
the same six-month period in 2004 as a result of retail propane acquisitions.
 

Interest Expense. Interest expense increased to $13.9 million in the six month period ended March 31, 2005 as compared to $4.4 million during the same
six-month period in 2004. Interest expense increased primarily due to an increase in the average debt outstanding including the additional financing related to the
acquisition of Star Gas Propane, L.P. and higher average interest rates.
 

Make Whole Premium Charge, Write-off of Deferred Financing Costs, and Swap Value Received. In December 2004, a charge of $7.0 was recorded as a
result of the write-off of deferred financing costs associated with the repayment of the previously existing credit agreement and the 364-day facility. In January
2004, we repaid in full our $85.0 million senior secured notes before their scheduled maturity dates. As such, we were required to pay an additional amount of
approximately $17.9 million as a make-whole payment which was recorded as a charge to earnings in the quarter ended March 31, 2004. We used proceeds from
our January 2004 common unit offering and borrowings from our bank credit facility for this repayment. In addition, we also recorded a charge to earnings of
approximately $1.2 million in the quarter ended March 31, 2004, to write-off deferred financing costs associated with the senior secured notes. Partially offsetting
these charges was a $0.9 million gain from the cancellation of interest rate swap agreements also associated with the Senior Notes.
 

Net Income. Net income increased to $66.0 million for the six months ended March 31, 2005 from $14.8 million in the same six-month period in 2004. The
increase in net income was attributable to the increase in retail gross profit together with the non-recurrence of the make-whole premium charge in the 2004
period, partially offset by increases in operating and administrative expenses, depreciation and amortization, and interest expense, all primarily the result of
acquisitions.
 

EBITDA. For the six months ended March 31, 2005, income before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization was $108.4 million compared to $47.1
million during the same six-month period in 2004. The increase was primarily attributable to increased sales volumes due to acquisitions partially offset by an
increase in operating and administrative expenses. EBITDA is defined as income before taxes, plus net interest expense (inclusive of write-off of deferred
financing costs) and depreciation and amortization expense. EBITDA should not be considered an alternative to net income, income before income taxes, cash
flows from operating activities, or any other measure of financial performance calculated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles as those
items are used to measure operating performance, liquidity or ability to service debt obligations. We believe that EBITDA provides additional information for
evaluating our ability to make the minimum quarterly distribution and is presented solely as a supplemental measure. EBITDA, as we define it, may not be
comparable to EBITDA or similarly titled measures used by other corporations or partnerships.
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Six Months Ended
March 31,

 

   

2005

  

2004

 
   (in thousands)  
EBITDA:          

Net income   $ 65,960  $14,792 
Interest expense, net    13,874   4,367 
Write-off of deferred financing costs    6,990   1,216 
Make whole premium charge    —     17,949 
Swap Value Received    —     (949)
Provision for income taxes    334   51 
Depreciation and amortization    21,229   9,676 

     
EBITDA   $108,387  $47,102 

     
 
Liquidity and Sources of Capital
 In December 2004, we issued 3,568,139 common units to unrelated third parties resulting in proceeds of $91.0 million. These proceeds were obtained to
partially fund the acquisition of Star Gas Propane, L.P.
 

Also in December 2004, we issued 4,400,000 common units in a public offering, resulting in proceeds of $121.3 million, net of underwriter’s discount,
commission, and offering expenses. These funds were used to repay borrowings under our credit agreement.
 

In January 2005, the underwriters of the December 2004, 4,400,000 common unit offering exercised their overallotment provision and we issued 660,000
common units in a follow-on offering, resulting in proceeds of approximately $17.9 million, net of underwriters’ discounts, commissions, and offering expenses.
These funds were used to repay borrowings under our credit agreement.
 

Cash flows provided by operating activities of $68.9 million in the six months ended March 31, 2005 consisted primarily of: net income of $66.0
million, net non-cash charges of $30.1 million relating to depreciation and amortization of $21.2 million, $7.0 million in write-offs of deferred financing costs
related to the repayment of the previously existing credit agreement and 364-day credit facility and $1.9 million of other non-cash charges; and a decrease in cash
flows of $27.2 million associated with the changes in operating assets and liabilities, including net liabilities from price risk management activities. The cash used
in the changes in operating assets and liabilities is primarily due to an increase in accounts receivable due to acquisition-related revenue growth, the seasonal
nature of the business and increased wholesale volumes, an increase in net liabilities from price risk management activities, and an increase in customer deposits
as a result of acquisition-related activity offset by an increase in accounts payable due to propane purchases. Cash flows provided by operating activities of $37.6
million in the same six-month period in 2004 consisted primarily of: net income of $14.8 million, net non-cash charges of $12.3 million relating to depreciation
and amortization of $9.7 million, and $2.6 million of other non-cash charges, a make whole premium charge of $17.9 million associated with the early repayment
of the senior secured notes and a decrease in cash flows of $7.4 million associated with the changes in operating assets and liabilities, including net liabilities
from price risk management activities. The cash used in the changes in operating assets and liabilities is primarily due to an increase in accounts receivable due to
acquisition-related revenue growth, the seasonal nature of the business and increased
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wholesale volumes, an increase in net liabilities from price risk management activities, and an increase in customer deposits as a result of acquisition-related
activity offset by an increase in accounts payable due to propane purchases.
 

Cash used in investing activities was $594.5 million in the six months ended March 31, 2005 as compared to $30.8 million in the same six month
period in 2004. The six months ended March 31, 2005 investing activities included a use of cash of $574.9 million, net of cash acquired, for the acquisition of
three retail propane companies, including Star Gas Propane, L.P. Investing activities during the same six-month period in 2004 included a use of cash of $25.5
million for the acquisitions of EOTT Energy, L.P.’s west coast NGL business and nine retail propane companies. Additionally, in the six months ended March 31,
2005 and 2004, we expended $20.9 million and $6.5 million, respectively for additions of property, plant and equipment to accommodate our growing operations.
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment of $1.3 million and $1.2 million were received in the six months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004,
respectively.
 

Cash provided/(used) in financing activities was $549.8 million in the six months ended March 31, 2005 and $(0.7) million in the same six-month
period in 2004. Cash provided/(used) by financing activities in the six months ended March 31, 2005 and the six months ended March 31, 2004 included net
borrowings of $371.1 million and net payments of $(50.6) million, respectively, under debt agreements, including borrowings and repayments of our revolving
working capital and acquisition credit facility and the issuance of our senior unsecured notes. In addition, net proceeds were received from the issuance of
common units of $230.2 million, and 83.4 million in the six months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. Contributions from non-managing general
partner of $1.8 million were received in the six months ended March 31, 2004. Offsetting these cash sources were $28.7 million and $17.3 million of distributions
in the six months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. Deferred financing costs of $22.8 million and $0.1 million were incurred in the six months ended
March 31, 2005 and the six months ended March 31, 2004, respectively, related to debt incurred to complete the acquisitions. Additionally, in the six months
ended March 31, 2004, the early repayment of our senior secured notes resulted in a make whole premium payment to the lenders in the amount of $17.9 million.
 

The following table summarizes our long-term debt and operating lease obligations as of March 31, 2005 in thousands of dollars:
 

   

Total

  

Less than
1 year

  

1-3 years

  

4-5 years

  

After
5 years

Aggregate amount of principal and interest to be paid on the outstanding long-
term debt   $831,451  $37,284  $72,683  $149,421  $572,063

Future minimum lease payments under noncancelable operating leases    18,199   5,479   7,754   2,962   2,004
Standby letters of credit    17,812   6,088   10,174   1,550    
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The following table summarizes the change in the unrealized fair value of our energy contracts related to our risk management activities for the three and
six months ended March 31, 2005 where settlement has not yet occurred (in thousands of dollars):
 

   

Six Months Ended

 

   

March 31, 2005

  

March 31, 2004

 
Net unrealized gains and (losses) in fair value of contracts outstanding at beginning of period   $ (6,626) $ 3,104 
Initial recorded value of new contracts entered into during the period    —     2,723 
Net unrealized gain/(loss) acquired through acquisition during the period    1,881   —   
Change in fair value of contracts attributable to market movement during the year    7,875   (3,486)
Realized (gains)/losses recognized    (2,453)  1,224 
    
Net unrealized gains in fair value of contracts outstanding at March 31, 2005   $ 677  $ 3,565 

    
 

Of the outstanding unrealized gain as of March 31, 2005, all contracts had a maturity of less than fifteen months.
 

We believe that anticipated cash from operations and borrowings under our amended and restated credit facility will be sufficient to meet our liquidity
needs for the foreseeable future. If our plans or assumptions change or are inaccurate, or we make any acquisitions, we may need to raise additional capital. We
may not be able to raise additional funds or may not be able to raise such funds on favorable terms.
 
Seasonality
 The retail market for propane is seasonal because it is used primarily for heating in residential and commercial buildings. Approximately three-quarters of
our retail propane volume is sold during the peak heating season from October through March. Consequently, sales and operating profits are generated mostly in
the first and fourth calendar quarters of each year.
 
Description of Credit Facility
 Effective in December 2004, we executed a new credit agreement with our existing lenders in addition to others. The credit agreement consists of a $250.0
million revolving acquisition facility and a $75.0 million working capital facility. We have the option to use up to $25.0 million of available borrowing capacity
from our revolving acquisition facility for working capital purposes. The credit agreement expires in December 2009 and carries terms, conditions, and covenants
substantially similar to the previous credit agreement as described in the Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2004. The credit agreement is guaranteed
by all of our domestic subsidiaries.
 

This credit agreement accrues interest at either prime rate or Eurodollar plus applicable spreads, resulting in interest rates of 5.48% to 7.00% at March 31,
2005. At March 31, 2005, borrowings outstanding under the credit facility were $81.5 million. No amounts were outstanding under the revolving working capital
facility. The entire outstanding credit facility balance of $81.5 million is classified as long term in the accompanying March 31, 2005 consolidated balance sheet.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
 Interest Rate Risk
 We have long-term debt and a revolving line of credit subject to the risk of loss associated with movements in interest rates. At March 31, 2005, we had
floating rate obligations totaling approximately $81.5 million for amounts borrowed under our credit agreement and an additional $100.0 million of floating rate
obligations as a result of interest rate swap agreements as discussed below.
 

In the quarter ending March 2005, we entered into four interest rate swap agreements scheduled to mature in December 2014, each designed to hedge $25
million in underlying fixed rate senior unsecured notes, in order to manage interest rate risk exposure. These swap agreements, which expire on the same date as
the maturity date of the related senior unsecured notes and contain call provisions consistent with the underlying senior unsecured notes, require the counterparty
to pay us an amount based on the stated fixed interest rate on the notes due every six months. In exchange, we are required to make semi-annual floating interest
rate payments on the same dates to the counterparty based on an annual interest rate equal to the 6 month LIBOR interest rate plus spreads between 1.95% and
2.20% applied to the same notional amount of $100 million. The swap agreements have been recognized as fair value hedges. Amounts to be received or paid
under the agreements are accrued and recognized over the life of the agreements as an adjustment to interest expense. We recognized the approximate $2.7
million decrease in the fair market value of the related senior unsecured notes at March 31, 2005 with a corresponding decrease in the fair value of its interest rate
swaps, which are recorded in other non-current liabilities.
 

If the floating rate were to increase by 100 basis points from March 2005 levels, our interest expense would increase by a total of approximately $1.8
million per year.
 
Commodity Price, Market and Credit Risk
 Inherent in our contractual portfolio are certain business risks, including market risk and credit risk. Market risk is the risk that the value of the portfolio
will change, either favorably or unfavorably, in response to changing market conditions. Credit risk is the risk of loss from nonperformance by suppliers,
customers or financial counterparties to a contract. We take an active role in managing and controlling market and credit risk and have established control
procedures, which are reviewed on an ongoing basis. We monitor market risk through a variety of techniques, including daily reporting of the portfolio’s position
to senior management. We attempt to minimize credit risk exposure through credit policies and periodic monitoring procedures. The counterparties associated
with assets from price risk management activities as of March 31, 2005 and 2004 were propane retailers, resellers, energy marketers and dealers.
 

The propane industry is a “margin-based” business in which gross profits depend on the excess of sales prices over supply costs. As a result, our
profitability will be sensitive to changes in wholesale prices of propane caused by changes in supply or other market conditions. When there are sudden and sharp
increases in the wholesale cost of propane, we may not be able to pass on these increases to our customers through retail or wholesale prices. Propane is a
commodity and the price we pay for it can
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fluctuate significantly in response to supply or other market conditions. We have no control over supply or market conditions. In addition, the timing of cost pass-
throughs can significantly affect margins. Sudden and extended wholesale price increases could reduce our gross profits and could, if continued over an extended
period of time, reduce demand by encouraging our retail customers to conserve or convert to alternative energy sources.
 

We engage in hedging transactions, including various types of forward contracts, options, swaps and future contracts, to reduce the effect of price volatility
on our product costs, protect the value of our inventory positions, and to help ensure the availability of propane during periods of short supply. We attempt to
balance our contractual portfolio by purchasing volumes only when we have a matching purchase commitment from our wholesale customers. However, we may
experience net unbalanced positions from time to time which we believe to be immaterial in amount. In addition to our ongoing policy to maintain a balanced
position, for accounting purposes we are required, on an ongoing basis, to track and report the market value of our purchase obligations and our sales
commitments.
 
Notional Amounts and Terms
 The notional amounts and terms of these financial instruments as of March 31, 2005 and September 30, 2004 include fixed price payor for 1.5 million and
4.9 million barrels of propane, respectively, and fixed price receiver for 1.5 million and 6.5 million barrels of propane, respectively. Notional amounts reflect the
volume of transactions, but do not represent the amounts exchanged by the parties to the financial instruments. Accordingly, notional amounts do not accurately
measure our exposure to market or credit risks.
 
Fair Value
 The fair value of the derivative financial instruments related to price risk management activities as of March 31, 2005, and September 30, 2004 was assets
of $6.0 million and $23.0 million, respectively, and liabilities of $5.3 million and $29.6 million, respectively. All intercompany transactions have been
appropriately eliminated. The market prices used to value these transactions reflect management’s best estimate considering various factors including closing
exchange and over-the-counter quotations, recent transactions, time value and volatility factors underlying the commitments.
 
Sensitivity Analysis
 A theoretical change of 10% in the underlying commodity value would result in a change of less than $0.1 million in the market value of the contracts as
there were approximately 0.2 million gallons of net unbalanced positions at March 31, 2005.
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Item 4. Controls and Procedures
 We maintains controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our reports that are filed or submits under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified by the rules and forms of the SEC, and that
information is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow
timely decisions regarding required disclosure. An evaluation was performed under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including the
Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as
such terms are defined in Rule 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the Exchange Act). Based upon that evaluation, management, including the Chief Executive Officer
and the Chief Financial Officer, concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were adequate and effective as of March 31, 2005. There have
been no change in the Company’s internal controls over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13(e)-15 or Rule 15d-15(f) of the Exchange Act) or in other factors
during the fiscal quarter covered by this report that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal controls over financial
reporting, and there have been no corrective actions with respect to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in our internal controls.
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PART II — OTHER INFORMATION
 
Item 1. Legal Proceedings
 A federal securities class action was filed in October 2004 against Star Gas Partners, L.P. and certain of its executive officers (“Star Defendants”) in

the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut. The allegations are that Star Gas Defendants purportedly violated Section 10(b) and
20(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 10b-5. Following the initiation of this
claim, additional class action complaints were filed including White v. Star Gas, et al, filed in October 2004 in the United States District Court for
the District of Connecticut. Star Gas Propane, L.P. is named as a defendant in the White case. Star Gas Partners, L.P. has agreed to indemnify the
Partnership for damage relating to this claim.

 
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
 None.
 
Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities
 None.
 
Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders
 None.
 
Item 5. Other Information
 None.
 
Item 6. Exhibits
 

31.1  Certification of Chief Executive Officer of Inergy, L.P. pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2  Certification of Chief Financial Officer of Inergy, L.P. pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1
  

Certification of Chief Executive Officer of Inergy, L.P. pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906
of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.2
  

Certification of Chief Financial Officer of Inergy, L.P. pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906
of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
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SIGNATURE
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 
  INERGY, L.P.

  By: INERGY GP, LLC
    (its managing general partner)

Date: May 10, 2005
 

By:
 

/s/ R. Brooks Sherman, Jr.

    R. Brooks Sherman, Jr.
 

   

Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer and Principal
Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1
 

CERTIFICATIONS
 

I, John J. Sherman, certify that:
 1. I have reviewed this Quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Inergy, L.P.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:
 a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that

material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to

adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over

financial reporting.
 
Date: May 10, 2005
 

/s/ John J. Sherman

John J. Sherman
President and Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATIONS
 

I, R. Brooks Sherman, Jr., certify that:
 1. I have reviewed this Quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Inergy, L.P.;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:
 a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that

material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to

adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over

financial reporting.
 
Date: May 10, 2005
 

/s/ R. Brooks Sherman, Jr.

R. Brooks Sherman, Jr.
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1
 

Certification of the Chief Executive Officer
 

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350
 

As Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Inergy, L.P. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2005 as filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, John J. Sherman, Chief Executive Officer of Inergy, L.P., certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as
adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 
 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 
 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

/s/ John J. Sherman.

John J. Sherman
Chief Executive Officer

May 10, 2005
 

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, or otherwise adopting the signature that
appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required by Section 906, has been provided to the Company and will be retained by

the Company and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.



Exhibit 32.2
 

Certification of the Chief Executive Officer
 

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350
 

As Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Inergy, L.P. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2005 as filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, R. Brooks Sherman, Jr., Chief Financial Officer of Inergy, L.P., certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350,
as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 
 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 
 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

/s/ R. Brooks Sherman, Jr.

R. Brooks Sherman, Jr.
Chief Financial Officer

May 10, 2005
 

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, or otherwise adopting the signature that
appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required by Section 906, has been provided to the Company and will be retained by

the Company and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.


